
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the meeting which 
will be held in  on, 17 September 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
PLEASE NOTE THERE WILL BE A PRE MEETING FOR MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE AT 
7.00P.M. ON THE EVENING OF THE MEETING. 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Peter Moore 

Tel : 020 7527 3252 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 09 September 2015 

 
 
Membership  
 
Councillors:  
Councillor Troy Gallagher (Chair) 
Councillor Una O'Halloran (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz 
Councillor James Court 
Councillor Gary Doolan 
Councillor Rakhia Ismail 
Councillor Jenny Kay 
 

Councillor Martin Klute 
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
Councillor Caroline Russell 
Councillor Raphael Andrews 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 

 
Substitutes:  
Councillor Alice Perry 
Councillor Clare Jeapes 
Councillor Nick Wayne 
Councillor Flora Williamson 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  
MBE 
Councillor Theresa Debono 
 

Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Alice Donovan 
Councillor Satnam Gill 
Councillor Nurullah Turan 
Councillor Robert Khan 
Councillor Paul Smith 
Quorum 4 Councillors 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

 
 
 

A.  
 

FORMAL MATTERS 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Declarations of interest 
 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 

 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence and 
details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 
the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without 
[...]
, Mobile phone theft - Presentation/SID 
 

61 - 64 

D.  
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS - IF ANY 
 

Page 

E.  
 

MONITORING RECOMMENDATIONS OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES, 
TIMETABLE FOR TOPICS, WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 

Page 

F.  
 

REPORT OF REVIEW CHAIRS 
 

Page 

G.  
 

URGENT NON EXEMPT MATTERS 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.   The reason for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

H.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business in the remaining items 
on the agenda any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of the access to information procedure 
rules in the constitution and if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof. 
 
 

 

I.  
 

CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS FOR CALL IN - IF ANY 
 

Page 

J.  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

 The Public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that 
exempt information would be disclosed. 

 

K.  
 

OTHER BUSINESS 
 

Page 

 
 

The next meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee will be on 5 October 
2015Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 

website: 
www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  29 June 2015 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee held at  
on  29 June 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Gallagher (Chair), O'Halloran (Vice-Chair), Court, 
Doolan, Ismail, Kay, O'Sullivan, Russell and Andrews 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors:  Watts, Hull, Convery and Webbe 

 
 

Councillor Troy Gallagher in the Chair 
 

 

128 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
Councillors Comer Schwartz, Klute, Chowdhury and Poyser for absence and Russell for 
lateness 
 

129 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
None 
 

130 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
 

131 TO APPROVE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
RESOLVED: 
That, subject to the following amendments- 
Minute 125 – Use of Agency staff - the addition of the following resolutions- 
That Councillor Ismail be circulated with details of the % of BME staff employed by the 
Council by grade 
That Councillor Doolan be sent a copy of the current temporary to permanent policy 
 the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 June be confirmed and the Chair be 
authorised to sign them 
 

132 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item 5) 
None 
 

133 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 6) 
The Chair outlined the procedure for dealing with Public questions and filming and recording 
of meetings 
 

134 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 7) 
Pre meetings of the Committee 
 
The Chair stated that from September there would be pre-meetings of the Committee for 
Members at 7.00p.m. on the evening of the meeting 
 
Order of Agenda 
 
The Chair stated that the order of the agenda would be amended to take the Leaders 
presentation and the items from the Executive Member Finance and Performance early in 
the agenda 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  29 June 2015 
 

2 
 

 

135 PRESENTATION FROM  LEADER ON EXECUTIVE PRIORITIES FOR 2015/16 - VERBAL 
(Item 8) 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Richard Watts was present for this item and a copy of 
the Corporate Plan was laid round. 
 
During the presentation the following main points were made – 
 

 The Corporate Plan sets out the vision for the Council and its priorities and was 
considered at Council the previous week 

 The Council faced an extremely challenging future with the expected spending 
restrictions on Local Government
[...]
noted and that Councillor Andrews be provided with the 
information relating to mental health, as referred to above 
 
The Chair thanked the Leader for attending 

 

136 NEW SCRUTINY TOPIC - TAX AVOIDANCE - PRESENTATION AND SID - VERBAL 
(Item 9) 
Steve Key, Service Director, Finance and Property Services Department and Debra 
Norman, Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and HR) were present for discussion of 
this item. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

Page 2



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  29 June 2015 
 

3 
 

 The current Council contractors that we deal with should be looked at in the scrutiny 
and this should include Commensura and Care UK 

 Objective 1 – add the words after the word ‘companies’ – that L.B.Islington deals 
with or has business links to providing a service to the Council 

 Objective 3 – delete the words ‘appropriate tax’ and insert the words ‘ avoid UK tax’ 
 
RESOLVED: 
That, subject to the above amendments the SID be submitted to the next meeting for 
approval 
 
The Chair thanked Steve Key for attending 

 

137 WELFARE REFORMS UPDATE (Item 10) 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance and Performance and the Director of 
Financial Operations and Customer Services, Ian Adams, were present for discussion of 
this item. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 

 The recent announcement by the Chancellor of a further £12 billion of welfare 
savings would have further impacts on Islington residents 

 Further Government changes will reduce the benefit cap from £26,000 to £23,000 

 It was noted that reductions to the benefit cap would impact on 575 families in the 
borough and over 1000 children 

 The Council were assisting families in providing advice to enable them to maximise 
benefits and remain in their home if they wished to do so 

 There would be a new Youth allowance introduced for 18-21 year olds with stronger 
work related co
[...]
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Hull and Ian Adams for attending 

 

138 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT (Item 11) 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member for Finance and Performance was present for 
discussion of this item, together with Lela Kogbara, Assistant Chief Executive Strategy and 
Partnerships. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 Councillor Hull stated that the main changes for the suite of inidcators were detailed 
in paragraph 4.5 of the report 

 In addition a set of Equality Objectives were being considered and submitted to the 
next meeting of the Executive 

 The main cause of concern are the community safety indicators, particularly with 
regard to youth violence and theft from the person. A crime strategy is being 
presented to the next meeting of the Executive and it was proposed, inter alia, that a 
youth integration team be established. It was added that because gangs were less 
of a problem previously in Islington than in other London Boroughs, the Police 
resources were stretched and they were now being assisted by other officers from 
the Metropolitan Police 

 The reductions in Safer Neighbourhood Policing had it was felt led to an increase 
crime and resulted in less local intelligence being gathered 

 In relation to Adult Social Care there were difficulties with the targets on enablement 

 There had been a positive recruitment campaign for foster carers 

 There had been an improvement on the employment statistics 

 In Environment and Regeneration there was not now funding available for boiler 
replacement works and different energy saving measures were being looked at 

 In Public Health smoking cessation targets were not being met and Councillor Hull 
stated that he would discuss with officers ways this could be improved 

 Sickness absence levels were too high and discussions were taking place with 
occupational health in this regard. It was stated that future HR reports to the 
Committee should detail the 3 departments with the highest sickness levels and the 
reasons therefore 

 There is also difficulty in meeting the housing under occupation and overcrowding 
targets 

 A Member stated that signs needed to be erected in housing estate playgrounds to 
discourage people from smoking there and Councillor Hull stated that he would 
discuss this with the Executive Member Environment and Transport and Executive 
Member Housing 

 In response to a question it was stated that measures were being taken to ensure 
there were 50 apprentices per annum and restructure the scheme so that it gives 
clearer expectations and consideration was being given as to the best time of the 
year to recruit 

 In response to a question as to whether there were ‘taster apprenticeship’ sessions 
held it was stated that this was not currently a standard practice, although some 
events were held 

 In response to a question it was stated that consideration may be given to insulation 
and boiler replacement if funding became available in the future 

 A Member referred to paragraph 7.6 of the report and that she would like a response 
as to the crimes not committed by gangs, what type of detached youth work is in 

Page 4



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  29 June 2015 
 

5 
 

place, the apparent disproportionality amongst BME suspects and the impact and 
effectiveness of CCTV on crime. The Executive Member Community Safety stated 
that he would respond on these issues 

 It was stated that there is often a time lag between the PI’s and the reality and the 
PI’s tended to focus on areas that the Council has control of however a number of 
issues required an integrated response 

 Discussion took place on paragraph 8.4 of the report and the ACE Strategy and 
Partnerships stated that she would provide specific details to Members 

 A Member stated that although employment statistics had improved there needed to 
be details of how long people stayed in work, and there
[...]
ith Council assistance 

(f) That information be circulated to Members as to how many apprenticeships had 
resulted in full time sustainable employment, as referred to above and a report 
be submitted thereon to the next meeting 

 

139 APPROVAL OF SCRUTINY TOPICS 2015/16 - VERBAL (Item 12) 
RESOLVED: 
That the following scrutiny topics be agreed for 2015/16 
Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee – Tax Avoidance, Crime 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee – Alternative Provision 
Housing Scrutiny Committee – Capital Works, Responsive Repairs 
Environment and Regeneration Committee – Smart Cities and one off sessions on 
Quietways consultation process, Recycling, CCTV on estates, Community Infrastructure 
levy 

Page 5



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  29 June 2015 
 

6 
 

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee – Health implications of Damp Properties – one off 
session on Hospital Discharges and Provision of GP premises 
 

140 REGRADING OF CHIEF OFFICER POSTS (Item 13) 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance and Performance was present for this 
item together with Debra Norman, the Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and HR). 
 
Additional information was laid round for Members. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 A Member enquired whether the date in the third column of the laid round 
information was the date when the evaluation was completed or the date when the 
new grading was applied. The ACE indicated that she would respond to Councillor 
Doolan thereon 

 A Member expressed the view that copies of the evaluations carried out should be 
made available to Members and the ACE indicated that this could be provided to 
Members who were interested 

 A Member enquired as to the regradings of the Head of Repairs and Maintenance 
and Head of Tenancy and Estates and the operative dates and the ACE stated that 
she would respond with more detailed reasons for these variations to Councillor 
Do
[...]
voidance is taking steps to minimise your tax liabilities and is legal (if against the 
spirit of the law), provided there is no objection from HMRC and you have been open 
about your action.  It is often considered to be taking measures for a tax advantage.  On 
a small personal scale this is ensuring that the correct tax code may be used, money is 
transferred to an Individual Savings Account (or ISA), artificial unnecessary transactions 
by business etc.  On a large scale this could be paying a tax expert to find legal 
loopholes in the system. 
 

 Tax evasion is taking deliberate steps to falsify, mislead or defraud the payment of tax.  
Tax evasion is illegal and may lead to individuals being subject to ten years 
imprisonment.  Examples of this have included hiding money offshore, significant 
physical or virtual (online) trading and not declaring the income, failing to file a tax 
return, actively filing a false tax return i.e. not including your full income, hiding taxable 
assets. 

 
3.3 The media has covered a number of examples of tax avoidance schemes, such as Gary 

Barlow, Lord Fink and Ed Milliband all receiving negative press, some of which have been 
accepted by HMRC and some have not.  In 2014/15 the BBC reported that tax avoidance costs 
the taxpayer £4bn a year and tax evasion £5.1bn.  In context this is approximately 25% of the 
£35bn tax gap lost annually to the Treasury every year. 
 

3.4 HMRC provides guidance on the General Anti-Abuse Rule (‘the GAAR’) into reasonableness in 
regard to tax avoidance as required under the Finance Act 2013.  The GAAR has made it clear 
that a taxpayer may decide to operate as a sole trader or through a limited company whose 
shares s/he owns or work as an employee.  All are perfectly legal means of payment of 
appropriate taxation either by making payments on profits of the organisations by way of a 
dividend or immediate payment from the employee salary. 
 

3.5 The history of the GAAR was that government 
[...]
 Community Safety 

2. Licensing Policy effectiveness 

3.Scrutiny Review – Crime – witness evidence 

4. Call ins – if any 

5. Monitoring report 

 

7 DECEMBER 2015 

1. New scrutiny topic 1) – Tax Avoidance - Draft recommendations 

2. New scrutiny topic (2) – Crime - Witness evidence 

3. Financial update 

4. Quarter 2 Performance report 

5. Use of agency staff/Report back from Directorates (from 01/06/2015) 

6. Call ins – if any 

7. Monitoring report 

8. Equal Opportunities Review – Progress (from 01/06/2015) 

 

21 JANUARY 2016 

1.New scrutiny topic (1) – Tax Avoidance - Final report 

2. New scrutiny topic (2) – Crime –Witness evidence 

3. Report of Procurement Board 

4. Welfare Reforms update 

5.6 Month review of Crime Strategy 

Page 86



6. Call ins – if any 

7. Monitoring report 

 

11 FEBRUARY 2016 

1. Budget 2016/17 

2. VCS Annual report 

3. Reports of Review Chair 

4, Scrutiny Review Crime – Draft recommendations 

5. Call ins – if any 

 

14 MARCH 2015 

1. Quarter 3 Performance report 

2. Use of agency staff 

3. Financial update 

4. Scrutiny Review 12 month progress report – Income Generation 

5. Call ins – if any 

6. Monitoring report 

7. Scrutiny Review – Crime –Final report 

03 MAY 2016 

1. Scrutiny topics – 2016/17 

2. Call ins – if any 

3. Monitoring report 

 

JUNE 2016 

Quarter 4 Performance report 

Income Generation Scrutiny Review – 12 month report back 

 

JULY 2016 

Revenue outturn 2015/16 

Welfare Reforms update 

DECEMBER 2016 

BEST Scrutiny Review – 12 month report back 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To approve minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	8 Scrutiny Review - Tax Avoidance - Witness evidence/SID
	2015-08-09 Scrutiny Report (Tax Avoidance and Tax Evasion) v1

	9 Performance Report/Quarter 1/Sickness Absence
	10 Report of Procurement Board
	11 Scrutiny Review - BEST team - Final report
	12 Scrutiny Review - Knife crime, Mobile phone theft - Pr

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  17 September 2015 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee held at  
on  17 September 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Gallagher (Chair), O'Halloran (Vice-Chair), Ismail, Kay, 
O'Sullivan, Poyser, Russell and Andrews 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors:  Hull and Convery  

 
 

Councillor Troy Gallagher in the Chair 
 

 

142 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
Councillors Doolan, Klute and Ismail for lateness 
 

143 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
Councillor Jeapes for Councillor Doolan 
 

144 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
None 
 

145 TO APPROVE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 June 2015 be confirmed and 
the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 

146 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item 5) 
None 
 

147 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 6) 
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions and the filming and recording of 
meetings 
 

148 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 7) 
The Chair stated that following discussions, a further report on Regrading of Chief Officers 
would be considered at the next meeting of the Committee. In addition, consideration of the 
sickness absence figures, as detailed in the Quarter 1 Performance report, would now be 
deferred that evening to the next meeting of the Committee, in order that further information 
could be provided, and he added that both these items would be included in the future work 
programme 
 

149 SCRUTINY REVIEW - TAX AVOIDANCE - WITNESS EVIDENCE/SID (Item 8) 
Steve Key, Service Director Finance and Property Services was present for discussion of 
this item, together with Peter Horlock, Head of Strategic Procurement, Finance and 
Property Services Department. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were raised – 
 

 The Committee noted the revisions to the SID laid round 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  17 September 2015 
 

2 
 

 The Committee noted that Tax Evasion and Tax Avoidance were not 
interchangeable terms and that Tax Avoidance is taking steps to minimise tax 
liabilities and is legal, provided that there is no objection from HMRC and you have 
been open about your action. It is often considered to be taking measures for a tax 
advantage. On a small personal scale this is ensuring the correct tax code may be 
used, money is transferred to an ISA, artificial unnecessary transactions for 
business etc. On al large scale this could be paying a tax expert to find legal 
loopholes in the system. Tax Evasion is taking deliberate steps to falsify, mislead or 
defraud the payment of tax. Tax evasion is illegals and may lead to individuals being 
subject to 10 years imprisonment. Examples of this have included hiding money 
offshore, significant physical or virtual(online) trading and not declaring the income, 
failing to file a tax return, actively filling in a false return i.e. not including your full 
income, hiding taxable assets 

 Tax avoidance is legal however tax evasion is illegal so it would be difficult to take 
action against anyone avoiding tax and it was stated that the Chief Contracts Lawyer 
would be attending the next meeting to advise the Committee on the legal scope for 
action available to the Council in relation to dealing with tax compliance during the 
procurement process 

 The Committee expressed the view that bidders should be advised with immediate 
effect of the responsibility of bidders for contracts to be mindful of their obligations in 
respect of evasion of tax 

 Members were of the view that whilst their powers may  be fairly limited it would be 
useful to get legal opinion as to what action the Council could take in order to 
preclude contractors and their parent companies that have been found guilty of tax 
evasion from bidding for contracts. In addition there may be future legislation from 
Government looking at this area 

 In response to a question it was stated that currently that he was not aware whether 
there is a register of companies who had been found guilty of tax evasion that could 
be accessed but he would look into this 

 If a a contractor make as false declaration however then action could be taken 

 Members were of the view that there should be a pan London approach to any 
action that could be taken against companies found guilty of tax evasion 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Chief Contracts Lawyer be requested to attend the next meeting to give 
legal advice on the scope for action available to the Council in relation to dealing 
with tax compliance during the procurement process and to respond to the points 
raised above 

 

150 PERFORMANCE REPORT/QUARTER 1/SICKNESS ABSENCE (Item 9) 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance and Performance, was present for 
discussion of this item and outlined the report. 
 
Annette Hobart, Corporate Strategy and Performance Manager was also present. 
 
During discussion of the report the following main points were raised – 
 

 There had been good performance in school admissions where 100% of 
applications were now on line and there had been improvements in planning 
applications and Business and Council Tax collection rates 

 The Registrars service was now on line however there were still improvements that 
needed to be made in on line parking permit applications 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  17 September 2015 
 

3 
 

 There were also problems with the performance of enabling adults to stay out of 
hospital and foster carer recruitment was not on target 

 There was also the problem that some tenants subject to the bedroom tax were 
accruing arrears and at some point there would be a need to address this. The 
Committee stated that they would like an update on the measures proposed in 
relation to this 

 A Member referred to paragraph 6.8 of the report and the children missing from care 
and Councillor Hull stated that he would ensure that Members received a response 
on the action taken and response of the Council when a child goes missing from 
care 

 A Member expressed the view that there should be a PI relating to physical 
incapacity and Councillor Hull stated that he would raise this at the next monthly 
performance indicator meeting 

 In response to a question it was stated that the number of PI’s the Council measured 
had reduced, however some were not solely in the control of the Council but 
involved multi agency working and were felt to be about right 

 Councillor Hull stated that he would wish to see faster progress on channel shift to 
reduce the number of visits to the Customer Care centre 

 Reference was made to employment and Councillor Hull indicated he would provide 
details of unemployment figures broken down on a ward basis 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted 
(b) That Councillor Hull be requested to inform Members of the information relating 

to unemployment statistics on the basis of ward, and children missing in care 
(c) That the EM Housing and Development and Director of Housing and Adult Social 

Services be requested to inform Members on the proposals for action with 
regard to tenants who get into rent arrears 

 

151 REPORT OF PROCUREMENT BOARD (Item 10) 
Steve Key, Service Director Finance and Property Services Department and Peter Horlock, 
Head of Strategic Procurement were present for discussion of this item and outlined the 
report. 
 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance and Performance was also present. 
 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 With regard to paragraph 3.7 and 3.8 of the report more work had been undertaken 
around the Procurement strategy and there were challenges in respect of each 
individual procurement and these took place before the contract went out to tender 

 The way the contract is designed took into account social value and commissioners 
were advised on how best to draw up the contract specification 

 There are liaison meetings held regularly with the voluntary sector 

 There is a social value champion who is a member of the Procurement Board 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted 

 

152 SCRUTINY REVIEW - BEST TEAM - FINAL REPORT (Item 11) 
Nicky Freeling, Business Engagement and Employment Support Manager was present for 
discussion of this item. 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  17 September 2015 
 

4 
 

 
During consideration of the report the following main points were raised – 
 

 It would be useful for the Committee to ascertain how the various areas of 
employment both departmentally and at Executive Member level linked together in 
order to see if the work is being co-ordinated effectively 

 The Committee congratulated officers on the assistance that they had provided in 
compiling the report 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the report be approved and referred to the Executive for consideration 
(b) That a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee detailing the 

responsibilities for employment and how it is co-ordinated, as referred to above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

153 SCRUTINY REVIEW - KNIFE CRIME, MOBILE PHONE THEFT - PRESENTATION/SID 
(Item 12) 
Catherine Briody, Victim and Offenders Support Manager, and Cathy Blair, Children’s 
Services were present for discussion of this item. Catherine Briody made a presentation to 
the Committee, copy interleaved. 
 
 Councillor Paul Convery, Executive Member for Community Safety were also present. 
 
During consideration of this item the following main points were made – 
 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  17 September 2015 
 

5 
 

 Concern was expressed that it appeared that younger children were becoming 
involved in criminal activity than was the case previously 

 It was noted that in August crime levels had fallen as the Police had allocated 
additional resources to the borough and arrests had been made 

 There were 3000 named individuals under 25 committing at least 8000 crimes 

 Levels of phone snatch reached unprecedented levels, around 300 per month 

 Serious youth violence increased  by 40% and knife crime by 16% 

 21% of all victims of crime were under the age of 25 

 There are 5 established gangs in the borough and three are ranked in the MPS top 
20 for risk. The most arrested group are 15-17 year olds and there has been a 
significant increase in arrests of 10-14 year olds 

 In 2014/15 LBI ranked 30 out of 32 London Boroughs for highest crime levels 

 LBI had the worst youth reoffending rates in London  

 LBI is 81% higher than any other London Borough for theft person snatch offences 

 LBI has the highest first time entry rates in London and the second highest rate of 
young people in custody 

 LBI is currently offering early help and family support strategy in partnership with the 
voluntary sector, activities for young people, safer school plans in partnership with 
the Police, specialist services such as targeted youth support, the youth offending 
service, 18-24 Gangs Transition service, child sexual exploitation focus, integrated 
offender management, employment support, the Ben Kinsella exhibition about knife 
crime, targeted ASB campaign in hot spots across the borough, intelligence 
gathering and sharing and targeted communications aimed at young people 

 There is provision of Early Help to young people and their families to address the 
underlying risk factors that may lead to crime and anti – social behaviour and 
respond promptly at the first signs of an issue  

 There are sanctions, enforcement and reintegration that increase the chances of 
achieving positive behaviour and life changes for those that have committed crimes 
by delivering effective and high quality integrated offender management, youth 
offending service and 18-24 Gangs Transition service 

 There is community engagement that supports the wider community to be part of the 
solution, share responsibility, lead by example and actively make streets and outside 
spaces where everyone can go confidently about their daily life 

 There is now and integrated Gangs Team based at Tolpuddle Street Police station 

 The view was expressed that often a grouping of young people were referred to as a 
gang when this is not really the case, however it was stated this is the term used by 
the Police 

 A Member stated that there was a need to target bike theft as this is usually the 
method of snatching phones and to look at where people were selling the phones to  

 

 There is a need to use more community intelligence to identify mobile phone thieves 
and the link between these thefts and the drug trade and to encourage businesses, 
especially at hotspots to publicise action that the public should be taken to restrict 
mobile phone theft 

 Young people were aware that the Police will not chase them if they threw their 
crash helmets away because of safety concerns and this needed to be looked at. 
Councillor Convery stated that he would circulate details to the Committee on the 
action being taken in relation to moped theft 

 Reference was made to children in alternative provision and that because they did 
not attend for a full day it left them free to be on the streets and potentially get 
involved in criminal activity. It was felt that there was a need to look at this and to 
target families and preventative strategies for those at risk of offending 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  17 September 2015 
 

6 
 

 Members were informed that the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee were 
currently commencing a scrutiny review on alternative provision  

 The view was expressed that it would be useful to advertise the dangers of mobile 
phone theft on the information screens on estates and at stations and hotspots in 
the borough and in a variety of languages 

 A Member enquired whether was cross border work going on with other Boroughs 
and the Police and that this is essential to reducing crime 

 In response to a statement about the youth offer Councillor Convery responded that 
only a small percentage of the top 180 offenders actively engaged and there were 
detached youth workers working on estates and many of the youths committing 
crime would not attend a youth club. However it was difficult to engage in many 
cases 

 In response to a question as to whether it was felt that youth workers had the right 
skills to engage difficult young people at risk of offending it was stated that it was 
stated that a report could be submitted on the scale of work carried out and its 
effectiveness 

 In response to an enquiry as to what has gone wrong that has led to an increase in 
crime in the borough, the Executive Member Community Safety stated that he felt 
that before the recent deaths the Police had not concentrated resources in the same 
way as other boroughs and whilst there were warning signals these had not been 
acted upon 

 It was stated that it was felt that in the past 6 months all the agencies involved in 
crime reduction were working more effectively together and agreed on the measures 
take to reduce criminal activity 

 There is a need to establish an effective offender management plan in place when 
offenders come out of prison and diversionary services in place 

 It was felt that there was a need for children felt to be at risk of offending to be 
identified at an earlier age by primary schools and families given the necessary 
support and that the creation of Families First, which is an early intervention scheme 
could assist in this and every school now had a Families First representative. There 
was also a service which worked with adolescents who had more intense difficulties 
and parents but often by this stage it was too late so early intervention was vital 

 There is a need to share information between agencies 

 In response to a question the Executive Member Community Safety stated that 
whilst all agencies were now co-ordinating action it was difficult to ensure that this 
would solve the problem as the criminals involved often belonged to very chaotic 
families who had a history of criminal activity in the family. The children becoming 
involved were getting younger, 12/13 year olds 

 A Member expressed the view that a number of these children had witnessed 
domestic violence, traumatic situations which made them more likely to offend and 
responses need to be tailored 

 A member of the public stated that he was concerned that a lot of resources were 
being directed towards children and families who committed criminal behaviour, 
however children who were well behaved got nothing and this did not seem fair 

 The view was expressed that although this maybe the case it was important to 
recognise that often criminal activity resulted from trauma and abuse 

 The Executive Member Community Safety stated that it may be advisable if the 
Committee considered the new Youth Crime Strategy that had been agreed at the 
November meeting when the Borough Commander would be present to discuss it 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Youth Crime strategy be discussed at Annual Crime Disorder meeting of 
the Committee in November 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  17 September 2015 
 

7 
 

 

154 MONITORING REPORT (Item ) 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted and the items on Regrading of Chief Officers and sickness 
absence referred to earlier in the meeting be added to a future meeting of the Committee 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.50p.m. 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


